in determining the relative costs of retrofit and retirement scenarios.  Figure 1.1
compares the present value of revenue requirements (PVRR) of retirement of Sherco
1 and 2 in 2019 and 2020 to the alternative of retrofitting the units with SCRs and
continuing operations until 2040.  As the chart shows, under the base assumptions,
including a carbon dioxide (CO2) cost of $21.50/ton, the cost difference between
installing SCRs and retiring the units is negligible.  This implies that there is no
significant cost advantage of either the retirement or the retrofit strategies with carbon
priced at $21.50/ton.  The chart also illustrates which input assumption sensitivities
favor which strategy and how much they change the PVRR results.  Low gas prices,
higher CO2 prices, higher coal prices, or higher costs at Sherco favor retirement.
Assumption sensitivities that favor the installation of SCRs and continued operation
include higher natural gas prices, lower CO2 costs or later implementation of CO2
costs, low coal prices, or higher construction cost for new natural gas plants.  The
load sensitivities have little effect.

Figure 1.1:  Summary of PVRR Results

High Gas Prices
CO2 $0

CO2 $9 2025
CO2 $9

CO2 $21.50 2025
CC&CT Costs+25%
Low Coal Prices

CO2 $34 2025
High Load

Load - Fall 2011
Markets Off

Low Load
SCR Cost +25%

Sherco Cost +25%
High Coal Prices

CO2 $34
Low Gas Prices

Base Assumptions

($3,000) ($2,000) ($1,000) $0 $1,000 $2,000 $3,000

PVRR $millions

Retirement Is
Lower Cost SCRs Are Lower

Cost

  Life Cycle Management Study
Sherco Units 1 and 2

3

Another method of evaluating the scenarios is to estimate the annual costs to
customers.  Figure 1.2 shows the projected annual costs to customers of early
installation of SCRs and early retirement of Sherco 1 and 2.  The chart is based on the
$0/ton CO2 sensitivity simulations to align with current regulatory conditions and the
expectation that there will not be carbon regulation in effect by 2017.  The chart
illustrates that installation of SCRs on both units would results in a total annual cost